

No. 05-130

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EBAY AND HALF.COM INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MERCEXCHANGE L.L.C.,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SECURITIES INDUSTRY  
ASSOCIATION, THE FINANCIAL SERVICES  
ROUNDTABLE, BOND MARKET ASSOCIATION, AND  
FUTURES INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

HERBERT F. JANICK III

*Counsel of Record*

S. ELAINE MCCHESENEY

BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP

150 Federal Street

Boston, MA 02110

(617) 951-8000

W. HARDY CALLCOTT

MONTY AGARWAL

TODD PICKLES

BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP

Three Embarcadero Center

San Francisco, CA 94111

(415) 393-2000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*(Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page)*

January 26, 2006

---

---

199114



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Flexible Equitable Principles Should Govern Injunctive Relief .....	4
II. The Public Interest Should Be Of Paramount Concern, Not Relegated To Cases Of “Exceptional Circumstances.” .....	6
A. Reliable Financial Markets Are Critical To The Public Interest .....	6
1. The Nation’s Markets Depend On Information Technology To Operate Efficiently And Reliably .....	6
2. Patents Increasingly Play A Significant Role In The Financial Services Industry .....	9
B. Private Patent Disputes Expose Markets to Operational Risks .....	10

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
III. The Automatic Injunction Rule Distorts Incentives to Advance Science And The Useful Arts .....	17
A. Automatic Injunctive Relief Distorts Incentives For Innovation .....	18
B. The Automatic Injunction Rule Distorts Incentives To Commercialize Innovations For The Public's Benefit ...	20
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>American Stock Exchange, L.L.C. v. Mopex Inc.</i> , No. 1:00-cv-05943 (S.D.N.Y., Aug. 10, 2000) . . .	13
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell, Alaska</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987) . . . . .	5
<i>Aronson v. Quick Point Pencil Co.</i> , 440 U.S. 257 (1979) . . . . .	20
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975) . . . . .	23
<i>Data Treasury Corp. v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , <i>et al.</i> , No. 05-cv-00292 (E.D. Tex., June 28, 2005) . . . . .	13
<i>Datamize, Inc. v. Fidelity Brokerage Servs., L.L.C.</i> , <i>et al.</i> , No. 03-C-00321 (E.D. Tex., Sept. 5, 2003) . . . . .	15
<i>eSpeed v. BrokerTec USA, L.L.C.</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2005 WL 3299705 (D. Del., Dec. 5, 2005) . . . . .	12
<i>eSpeed v. BrokerTec USA, L.L.C.</i> , 2004 WL 62490, 68 U.S.P.Q. 2d 1466 (D.Del., Jan. 14, 2004) . . .	11, 16
<i>eSpeed, Inc. v. BrokerTec USA, L.L.C.</i> , No. 03-00612 (D. Del., Dec. 12, 2003) . . . . .	11

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Foster v. American Mach. &amp; Foundry Co.</i> , 492 F.2d 1317 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	20, 21
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944) .....	4
<i>Kendall v. Winsor</i> , 62 U.S. 322 (1858) .....	20
<i>KSM Fastening Sys., Inc. v. H.A. Jones Co.</i> , 776 F.2d 1522 (Fed. Cir. 1985) .....	5
<i>MercExchange, L.L.C. v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....	4, 5, 19
<i>MuniAuction Inc. v. Thomson Corp.</i> , No. 01-C-01003 (W.D. Pa., June 1, 2001) .....	12
<i>Opinion and Order, American Stock Exchange L.L.C. v. Mopex, Inc.</i> , No. 1:00-cv-05943 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 4, 2003) .....	13-14
<i>Papyrus Tech. Corp. v. NYSE, Inc.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 2d 270 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	15
<i>Richardson v. Suzuki Motor Co.</i> , 868 F.2d 1226 (Fed. Cir. 1989) .....	5
<i>Rite Hite Corp. v. Kelley Co., Inc.</i> , 56 F.3d 1538 (Fed. Cir. 1995) .....	20
<i>Roche Prod., Inc. v. Bolar Pharma. Co.</i> , 733 F.2d 858 (Fed. Cir. 1984) .....	5

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Rondeau v. Mosinee Paper Corp.</i> , 422 U.S. 49 (1975) .....	21
<i>State Street Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. Signature Fin. Group, Inc.</i> , 149 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 1998) . . . .	9
<i>The United States' Statement of Interest, NTP, Inc. v. Research in Motion, Ltd.</i> , No. 3-01-00767 (E.D. Va., Nov. 8, 2005) . . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 432 F.2d 1093 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1970) .....	4
<i>W.L. Gore &amp; Assoc., Inc. v. Garlock, Inc.</i> , 842 F.2d 1275 (Fed. Cir. 1988) . . . . .	5
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982) .....	5
<b>Statutes:</b>	
12 U.S.C. §§ 5001-5018 . . . . .	13
15 U.S.C. § 78k-1(a)(1)(A)-(B) . . . . .	7
15 U.S.C. § 78k-1(a)(2) . . . . .	7
35 U.S.C. § 271 . . . . .	18
35 U.S.C. § 271(e) . . . . .	5
35 U.S.C. § 283 . . . . .	4, 5

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
Adam B. Jaffe & Josh Lerner, <i>INNOVATION AND ITS DISCONTENTS</i> (2004) . . . . .	9, 10, 22
Barry Grossman, <i>Patents Now Play Important Role in Financial Industry</i> , <i>AMERICAN BANKER</i> , Dec. 17, 2004 . . . . .	9
Bronwyn H. Hall & Dietmar Harhoff, <i>Post-Grant Reviews in the U.S. Patent System—Design Choices and Expected Impact</i> , 19 <i>BERKELEY TECH. L.J.</i> 989 (2004) . . . . .	23
Bronwyn Hall, <i>Business Method Patents, Innovation, and Policy</i> , (Econ. Dept., Univ. of Cal., Berkeley, Working Paper E03-331, 2003) . . . . .	10
Dan L. Burk & Mark A. Lemley, <i>Policy Levers in Patent Law</i> , 89 <i>V.A. L. REV.</i> 1575 (2003) . . . . .	18, 19
<i>Data Memo: The State of Online Banking</i> (PEW/Internet & Amer. Life Project, Washington, D.C.) (Feb. 2005) . . . . .	8
<i>Equity Ownership in America, 2005</i> (Invest. Co. Inst. & SIA, New York, N.Y.) . . . . .	8
Federal Trade Commission, <i>To Promote Innovation: The Proper Balance of Competition and Patent Law and Policy</i> (2003) . . . . .	19, 22

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
H.R. REP. NO. 94-123 (1975), <i>reprinted in</i> FEDERAL SECURITIES LAWS, LEGISLATIVE HISTORY 1933-1982, Vol. III (1983) .....	7
Mark H. Webbink, <i>A New Paradigm for Intellectual Property Rights and Software</i> , 2005 DUKE L. & TECH. REV., May 1, 2005 .....	23
Robert P. Merges, <i>As Many as Six Impossible Patents Before Breakfast: Property Rights for Business Concepts and Patent System Reform</i> , 14 BERKELEY TECH. L.J. 577 (1999) .....	23
Sarah Lai Stirland, <i>Will Congress Stop High-Tech Trolls?</i> , NATIONAL JOURNAL, Feb. 26, 2005 .....	23
<i>Towards Greater Financial Stability: A Private Sector Perspective</i> , (Counterparty Risk Mgmt. Policy Group II, New York, N.Y.), July 27, 2005 .....	16, 17
USPTO, <i>Automated Financial Management Data Processing Methods (Business Methods)</i> (2000) .....	10
USPTO, <i>Class 705 Applications Filing and Patents Issued Data</i> (2004) .....	10



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Wendy H. Schacht & John R. Thomas, PATENT REFORM: INNOVATION ISSUES, CONGRESSIONAL RESEARCH SERVICE REPORT FOR CONGRESS (2005) . . .	22
Zachary Roth, <i>The Monopoly Factory</i> , WASHINGTON MONTHLY, June 1, 2005 . . . . .	23
<b>Rules:</b>	
NASDAQ Rule 3510, Business Continuity Plans . .	15
NYSE Rule 446, Business Continuity and Contingency Plans . . . . .	15
<b>Constitutional Provisions:</b>	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 8 . . . . .	18
